MINUTES OF THE MEETING
INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

February 11, 1987

The twenty-sixth meeting of the Institutions and Cul-
tural Education Subcommittee was called to order in
room 202-A of the state capitol by Vice-chairperson
Senator Bengtson on February 11, 1987 at 8:05 a.m.

ROLL CALL: All members were present except for Chair-
man Miller, who was excused the first half of the meet-
ing. Also present were Keith Wolcott, Senior Analyst
for the Legislative Fiscal Analyst; Alice Omang, secre-
tary, George Harris of the Office of Budget and Program
Planning (OBPP); Carrol South, Director of the Depart-
ment of Institutions and various other guests.

BOARD OF PARDONS: 26-1-A:005

Hank Burgess, Chairman of the Montana Board of Pardons,
stated that this is an agency that is attached to the
Department of Institutions for administrative purposes
only. He advised that there are four board members,
three of whom are regular board members and one auxi-
lary. He informed the committee of their various du-
ties and commented on their crowded facility.

There was some discussion on ways in which the over-
crowded situation could be alieviated

Mr. Harris reviewed the budget as presented by the OBPP
as per exhibit 1.

(200) Mr. Wolcott gave an overview of the LFA budget
as per exhibit 2. He distributed exhibits 3 and 4,
recapping the personal services, issues 1 and 2 and
operating expenses, issues 1 and 2 as per exhibit 3.

(260) In response to a question from Senator Haffey,
Mr. Harris replied that they did not make the recommen-
dation based upon per-diem days, but they were looking
for $4,074 for the pay plan from the special session
reductions and for percentage reductions of $4,985,

and they asked Mr. Burgess where they should look for
that and he responded that it could be taken out of

per diem.



Institutions Subcommittee
February 11, 1987
Page Two

EXECUTIVE SESSION: (280) ©Sentor Haffey moved that the
committee ACCEPT the LFA recommendations on personal
services. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Haffey moved that they ACCEPT the LFA budget
at the level of $32,744 in FY 88 and $32,787 in FY 89
in operating expenses. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

In response to a question from Senator Haffey concern-
ing the early release of prisoners, Mr. Burgess replied
that the idea scares him to death as he has been on the
Board for fifteen years and they work hard at releasing
people that they feel will be appropriate to be released
and wholesale release of prisoners from the prison would
be absolute diaster to the state of Montana.

There was some discussion on the amount of travel the
board members log and problems of travel.

Mr. Burgess distributed exhibit 5 to the committee and
explained these figures to them.

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

Historical Society: 26-1-B:045

Administration Program - Mr. Wolcott reviewed exhibits
3 and 4 of the twenty-fourth meeting dated February 9,
1987.

Senator Bendgtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
recommendation on personal services. The motion CARRIED
unanimoulsy.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
recommendation on operating expenses. The motion CAR-
RIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they include the charges
of $1,958 for computer services in FY 88 and $2,239
more in FY 89. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved on the funding that they ACCEPT
the governor's recommendation with the figures adjusted.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.




Institutions Subcommittee
February 11, 1987
Page Three

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT 4% vacancy sav-
ings for the total program.

In response to a question, Dr. Robert Archibald, Director
of the Montana Historical Society, acknowledged that there
were 47 employees, but employees cannot be switched back
and forth in terms of a funding source so that in the
eighteen months, they have had one general fund vacan-

cy other than security guards. He advised if they

applied a 4% vacancy savings, that it would have to

be a created vacancy.

There was some discussion on this and a roll call vote
was taken on the motion and it passed with a vote of
4 to 2. See roll call vote.

Library Program (190) Senator Bengtson moved that they
ACCEPT the personal services budget of the executive of
$128,014. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the governor's
recommendation on operating expenses. The motion CAR-
RTIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's figures
on equipment so that they can get the books and leave

off the microfilm reader/printer. The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
figures on funding for both years. The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the modifica-
tion for $10,000 for upgrading the microcomputer in 1988.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Museum Program (225) Senator Bengtson moved that they
ACCEPT the executive's recommendation of 8.50 FTEs (full
time equivalent employees) in personal services. The
motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the governor's
recommendation in operating expenses. The motion CAR-
RIED unanimously.




Institutions Subcommittee
February 11, 1987
Page Four

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
recommendation on funding in both years of the bienni-
um. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the $4,160 for
a modification for artifact conservation project for
1988. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the modifica-
tion of $3,000 in each year of the biennium for the
photograph program. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the museum ex-
hibit renovation of $40,000 for each year of the bi-
ennium. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Magazine Program (250) Senator Bengtson moved that they
ACCEPT the LFA's recommendations on personal services
for both years of the biennium. The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's recom-
mendation on operating expenses in both years of the
biennium. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's num-
bers of $41,320 for non-operating in both years of the
biennium. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's recom-
mendation on the funding in both years of the biennium.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Mr. Wolcott advised that he had $199,000 in the Histori-
cal Society enterprise fund (06002) and the profits from
that program fund 06013, and he does not have enough
there, so he asked the committee to allow him to make
the adjustments based on the motions previously made

and based on the proportional breakout of the funding.
Senator Bengtson moved that they do this. The motion
CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the magazine
promotion for $5,000 for each year of the biennium.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.




Institutions Subcommittee
February 11, 1987
Page Five

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the modifica-
tion for increased spending for the centennial in the
amount of $30,000 for FY 88 and $40,000 for FY §9.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the modifica-
tion for press expansion for the centennial for $15,000
in FY 88 and $40,000 in FY 89. The motion CARRIED un-
animously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT $18,700 as in-

creased spending for the increased cost of subscriptions
for both years of the biennium. The motion CARRIED un-

animously.

Historical Sites: (370)

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
recommendation of 6.5 FTE for personal services. The
motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the governor's
recommendation on operating expenses. The motion CAR-
RIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
recommendations on the non-operating. The motion CAR-
RIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the governor's
figures on the funding mix. The motion CARRIED unani-
mously.

Archives Program: (400)

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
recommendation on personal services. The motion CAR-
RIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
recommendation on operating expenses. The motion CAR-
RIED unanimously.




Institutions Subcommittee
February 11, 1987
Page Six

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the governor's
recommendation on funding. The motion CARRIED unani-
mously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT $2,500 for travel
modification for each yvear of the biennium. The motion
CARRIED unanimously.

- Senator Bengtson jhoved that they ACCEPT $8,000 for both
vears of the biennium for microfilming. The motion
CARRIED unanimously.

Photo Archives: (440)

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA recom-
mendations on personal services. . The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's recom-
mendation on operating expenses. The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's recom-
mendation on the funding mix. The motion CARRIED unani-
mously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the $5,000 for
FY 88 for the foundation and be allowed to spend that
money. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Education Program: (450)

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
recommendation on personal services for both years of
the biennium. The motion CARRIED with Senator Haffey
voting no.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the governor's
recommendation on operating expenses. The motion CAR-
RIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the governor's
recommendation on funding. The motion CARRIED unani-
mously.




Institutions Subcommittee
February 11, 1987
Page Seven

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the
meeting was adjourned at 9:25 a.m.

oA

REPRESENTATIVE MILLER, Chairman

3 ”,7
\_/ _(Z AZC,( yd rd (MM"'
Alice Omang, Secretary




ROLL CALL VOTE

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

DATE February 11, 1987

AGENCY Historical Society

NUMBER #1
NAME ' AYE NAY
REP. RON MILLER, CHAIRMAN x |1
SEN. BENGTSON, V.CHATRMAN %
SEN. HAFFEY < |
SEN. TVEIT %
REP. MENAHAN X
REP. MENKE | %
TALLY 4 5
//zaéleﬁxf /22;7$dk9%ﬁ
Secretary - Chairman

Motion: To apply 4% vacancyv _savings for the total program.




p— EO 1
2/17/67
Geo Harhis
BOARD OF PARDONS §-209
- Agency Summary Actual Budgeted i Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00
Personal Services 129,312.02 123,042 120,255 120,216
Operating Expenses 29,254.03 36,800 34,793 32,472
Equipment 1,492.14 0 0 0
Debt Service ; 562.50 0 0 0
Total Agency Costs $160,620.69 $159,842 $155,048 $152,688
General Fund 160,620.69 159,842 155,048 152,688
Total Funding Costs $160,620.69 $159,842 $155,048 $152,688
Current Level Services 160.620.69 159.842 155,048 152,688
Total Service Costs $160,620.69 $159,842 $155,048 $152,688

Agency Description

The Board of Pardons consists of three regular members and
an auxiliary member appointed by the Governor with the
advice and consent of the Senate. The board is responsible
for the release of inmates on parole and furlough, and
reviews and makes recommendations to the Governor on all
cases of executive clemency. The board endeavors to secure
the effective application and improvement of the Parole and
Probation System and the laws upon which it is based. The
board is allocated to the Department of Institutions for
administrative purposes. Statutory authority of the board is
found in sections 2-15-2302 and 46-23-104, MCA.

Budget Issues

The FY86 base for the Board of Pardons was reduced by
$9,059 to cover unfunded pay plan increases and percentage
reductions. This base was then increased by $7,760 for
increased operational costs in FY88 and FY89. These opera-
tional increases are for additional per diem which was not
reflected in the FY86 base because of the illness of a board
member. Also, there are additional communication costs
which were previously paid by the prison. Some minor infla-
tionary adjustments were made. A 4% vacancy savings
factor was applied. Audit costs are only reflected in FY88.



'S-210

bAgency Summary

MONTANA YOUTH TREATMENT CENTER

. Actual " Budgeted Recommendation

Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees 95.52 112.26 .00 .00
Personal Services 1,677,473.20 1,042,189 0 0
Operating Expenses 463,243.37 229,263 0 0
Equipment 129.00 0 0 0
Debt Service 232.95 0 0 0

Total Agency Costs $2,141,078.52 $1,271,452 $0 $0
General Fund 2,095,064.74 1,201,832 0 0
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 38,000.16 41,555 0 0
Proprietary Fund ' 8.013.62 28,065 0 0

Total Funding Costs $2,141,078.52 $1,271,452 $0 S0
Current Level Services 2,133,191.36 1,271,452 0 0
Modified Level Services 7.887.16 0 0 0

Total Service Costs $2,141,078.52 $1,271,452 $0 $0

Agency Description

The Montana Youth Treatment Center is a 60-bed facility
which provides inpatient psychiatric treatment for seriously
emotionally disturbed youth. The Center provides a full
range of mental health treatment services and, in addition,
offers education, recreation, and vocational counseling pro-

* grams.

Budget Issues

During the June 1986 Special Session, the Legislature passed
House Bill 36 which authorized the sale of the Montana
Youth Treatment Center to a private provider. Since that
time the facility has been sold effective December 31,1986.
Consequently, there is no budget proposal for this agency.



A Xs) e 8\
2///57
KNeiFA oleoTT

BOARD OF PARDONS

COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL
FTE - ----- Biennjum - - - - - -
FY '89 General Fund Total Funds
Executive Budget 4.00 $307,736 $307,736
LFA Current Level 4.00 _316,392 _316,392
Executive Over (Under) LFA 0.00 $_(8.656) $_(8,656)

The executive budget is $8,656 under the LFA current level general fund. The
differences between the executive budget and LFA current level are discussed in the
issues that follow.

ISSUE 1: VACANCY SAVINGS
The executive budget applies a 4 percent vacancy savings factor for a $8,630

savings over the biennium. The LFA current level does not apply vacancy savings to
this program. )

ISSUE 2: BOARD PER DIEM

The executive budget includes $16,676 per year for approximately 333 héaring
and reading days compared with the LFA current level per diem of $19,800 for 396
hearing and reading days. The executive per diem is $6,248 under the LFA current
level. :

ISSUE 3: AUDIT COSTS

The executive budget includes $2,352 for audit costs, which are included in the
Department of Institutions Central Office in the LFA current level.

ISSUE_4: COMMUNICATIONS

The executive increased the Board of Pardons communications budget $2,400 per
. year. These increases are not included in the LFA current level.

D-84

{

-



BOARD OF PARDONS

Page 2
BOARD OF PARDONS

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7/ Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 __ 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00
Personal Service $129,313 $123,042 $127,695 $127,654 1.2
Operating Expense 29,255 36,800 30,500 30,543 (7.6)
Equipment 1,493 -0- =0~ -0 1100.0}
Total Operating Costs $160,061 $159,842 $158,195 $158,197 (1.1)
Non-Operating Costs . .563 L =l 0= 0~ {100.0)

Total Expenditures $160,62% $159,842 $158,195 $158,197 _1.3)

Fund Sources
General Fund $160,624 $159,842 $158,195 $158,1§7 (1.3}

The Board of Pardons oversees Montana's inmate parole and furlough programs.
The board also reviews requests for executive clemency and makes recommendations to
the Governor concerning those requests.

The board consists of three members and an auxiliary member who are appointed
by the Governor. At least one member is required to have particular knowledge of
Indian culture and problems. Members are compensated $50 for each day that board
duties are actually and necessarily performed. In addition, board members are com-
pensated for actual travel expenses incurred while performing board duties.

The board has four full-time employees, located in Deer Lodge, who perform
support and administrative duties for the board.

Personal services increase only 1.2 percent due to turnover of positions which
now cost $5,000 less than the fiscal 1986 level. Operating costs decrease 7.6 percent
from the 1987 biennium to the 1989 biennium. This reduction occurs mostly in travel
where three out-of-state trips are budgeted rather than five. The general fund
remains about the same as the 1987 biennium.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

D-85



BOARD OF PARDONS

Page 3
Table 1
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. ' 4.00 4.00 0.00
Personal Service $126,681 $129,313 $(2,632)
Operating Expense 39,570 29,255 10,315
Equipment -0- 1,493 _(1,493)

Subtotal v $166.251 $160,061 $.6.190_
Non-Operating Expenses $ -0- $ _ 563 $ (563)
Total Exp. and Gen. Fund $166,251 $160,624 $..5,627

The $5,350 personal services savings resulting from the absence of two board
members for most of the year was offset by termination costs in excess of $7,000.

The operating savings of $10,315 occurred primarily as a result of less travel
($7,990) than anticipated, both in-state and out-of-state. The reduced travel oc-
curred because one board member was ill much of the year and another member took a
five month leave of absence to teach out-of-state. The balance of the savings oc-
curred in consultant and professional services. The board spent $1,493 on office
equipment for which it was not budgeted.

Current Level Adjustments

Board per diem is included at $19,800 to provide 396 hearing and reading days
per year at $50 per day per board member. This compares with a budget for 435
days for each year in the 1987 biennium. The board actually was paid for 328 days
in fiscal 1986. As mentioned above, two board members were absent for extended
periods during fiscal 1986 causing the decrease in hearing and reading days. Oper-
ating costs are increased approximately $1,200 each year to adjust in-state travel to a
three year average since the board had both board absences as well as employee
turnover in fiscal 1986. The biennial audit fees of $2,352 as quoted by the Office of
the Legislative Auditor have been included in the central office budget.



uostad 93 Aq pred saom jeys =26po7 I UT 9ITFIO pIeoq 9y} e sofreyd we3sis auoyd woxy SITNSSX ISLIIOUT BYL

03 SJIUNOWR BDUIXDIITP STYL

*Atsnoxaaad

*WNTUUSITq 3Y3 JO Jeal Yoed HH2¢2s$

*I9AS] FUSIIND UT PSPNIOUF JOU I ey} 53800 3UOYdST33} POSESIOUT PIPNTOUT SATINOIXS 34y} pue pajyssnbax Aousfe ayyp -2

*uotjoe

9933 TWWOOGNS sSnotAaxd Aq 95T IO [BIJUID 3y} O3 poACU USSq SBY ey} gE6l TEOSTJ UT 255°¢2$ JO $99F FTPhE SIPNIOUT UOTFEPUIUMODII JATINOSXD Y], i

UT 9IS b O3 SPUNOWR IDUBISIFTP STUL

sesuadxg Surjexadg

*UOTIEPUSTUODII SATINDIXD Y} UeY] WSTP I5d IO UMTUUSTY 9Y3} JO Jeak Yoes 3I0W 2[€ES SSPNTOUT [SAST FIUSIIND V4T YL .2
‘6861 TEOSTJI UT HIE€HS Pue 8861 TE2STF

*T9AST 3UIIIND Y41 943} UT I3BI 0I9Z € Y3TM paredwos ajex sHuraes Aoueoea jusd3ad 4 e porrdde sATINO9XD® Byl 1

S9OTAISG [RUOSISd

20°0- (605¢9%) 261°891$ 889¢2s1$
20°0- (605¢9%) L61°¢8S1$ 889¢291$
2070~ (605°S$) L618S1$ 889¢291$
00°I- 0s 0$ 0$

00 1~ 0$ 0s 0$

$0°0 626¢1$ £H5€05$ 2LH°2¢%
10°0- (8eH¢LS) HG9¢L21% 912¢021$
00°0 00°0 00°H 00°'Yy
afuey) souexeirTq 19A9] 3USIINY SATINOOXT
88-98 Xd —————————e 6861 Teo5T4

(LH1°%$) S61¢991$ 850°951$
(Lb1¢g$) S61¢891$ 8Y0¢SSL$
(LbI°E$) S61°891$ 8H0¢951$
0$ 0$ 0s

0s 0% 0s

£62°H% 005°0<$ £6LHES
(0¥H.$) S69¢L21$ q992¢021%
00°0 00°Y 00°%
asuaxazyra T9AS] FUSIAINY IATINOOIXT

9861 TEOST ——wmm—wma- -

$29091$

$29¢091%

£99%

€65 1S
9592¢62%
£IE€6218

00°%

Ten3ov
9861 Xd

SNIGNNd TYIOL
pung TeIsUSy

ONIGNNdA

S3ISNIdX3 TVYIOL
Surzezadg-uoN
jusudrnby

sasuadxgy Surjeaadp
S90TAI3G [RUOSII]

EAE]

WELI 139an9

SIDIAYIS V0oL 'WVIO0dd

NOXLIJV JALILVISION]

SNOQYYVd 40 GYVOd tXONAQV

thnct,<~M\\qm\ P
«gyo? &/

7 ey

E A1y X



e T 606G~ 161861 889 ‘261 B T Imifg- G61 ‘861 8h0 ‘GGL WVYOOHd TVLOL
B T 606°6- 161861 889261 A T 661861 gho ‘561 aNnd IvY3IN3I9 00110
- ‘T 6066~ 16178561 889 ‘261 TTETTTT 1L ‘e G61 ‘861 gho‘GG1 WYY90Hd V10L
B ‘T 626°L £h6‘0g 2ln‘es T T T ge2n 006 ‘0¢ €61 ‘te 73A37 GNOD3S TViOL
T e2- £66 166 e - 266 166 S3ISNIIXI HIHIO 0082
B — Le- H80°2 Lho‘e I X 7802 Lho‘eg JONVNIINIVH ® Hivd3¥ 00.2
e T Le- geez‘el 861 °2L e ‘T le- g2z ezl g6L ‘2L 73IAVHL  00h2
- T og6gce 2in‘é 298°1L1 ‘T T gete 2Lh6 L9811 SNOILVOINNWWOD 00€2
T 19~ G09°€ HhG ‘e e 9- G09°¢ hhG ‘e STIVIYILVYKW B S311ddNS 0022
e R [ 6012 GGL L - ‘T 866°L 6012 L0L'h S3ID1AY3IS QIL1OVHINOD 0012
e o 114 1414 e o 9¢ 9¢ NOILVIINI-SNOI VD INNWWOD €202
T T oql 61 T ‘T 92 £2- £ NO1LVIINI-SIVIYILVW # SI11ddNS 2202
e ‘T gen‘l- he9 L2t gLz‘ozt ‘T ohn‘L- 569121 Ga2‘ozt 13A37 GNOD3S IVIO0L
- ‘T 008°61- 00861 T 00861 - 008 ‘61 0081t
e ‘T ofieh- hHig‘h- e T 91Eh- 91€ - SONIAVS ADNVOVA 009t
- - 026°G 026°6 II. ‘T 026°6 0256 JONVHNSNI HLIV3H 0061
e o 6£G°¢EL 6£6°¢EL - o oLe‘elL 0LE‘EL S1143IN39 3IA0TdWI  00hL
- 91991 91991 ‘ T 9199 91991 NOILVSN3IdWOD ¥3IHIO O00f£lL
e o G61°88 G6L°88 ¢ o G00 ‘68 G00°68 S3I1YVIVS  00tlL
T 00y 004 ‘ o 00" % o] {313) INIVAINDI 3WiL 704 000C
68 Ad - 68 Ad 68 A4 68 A4 88 Ad T 88 Ad 88 A4 88 Ad NO I Ld 1¥2S30 30/3v
1WD-9ns 1414 Vil 4440 Wo-ans 4410 Vi d4d€0
00000 ¢ T0YINOD
ATINO SIDIAYIS 13A3T INIHUND : S3ID1AYIS QYvog 1O P WYHOO0Ud
SNOQYVd 10 Quvog €Lh9 ' AONIOV
LIIHSHHYOM 1390N8 ~-- 10YLINOD/WVHO0Ud /AONIOV : on/tve/qL ¢ 3IWIL
W3ILSAS 1390n8 3A11n03X3 L8/10/10 ¢ 31va
£8¢ 39vd ONINNVId WYHO0Hd ® 1390n9 40 301440 9014$83 1¥0d3Y

Syopuys +° P4

o wad (R ST
b h? IR

¢




(2 0°9)
(sp°1T)
(%Z°6)

(%8°¢)
(%2°9)
(%0°9)
(%0°¢1)
(%0°9)
(%0°z1)
(%0°2)
(XL°€1)

i

91
Lz
sz
92
61
44
1
81
1€
s

0z

SaWT1) M3IN
203 paNoAIY

L

THE
$LE
%LE

%0%
%9%
%8y
%9
%19
%89
%08

%E8

S19puasjJo
awmy] 1s1Tg

Y

Trou/L°57) {-ouyssy) (ou/ y-6g)

1299)
(32¥)
(%€9)

(%0L)
(%69)
(%9¢2)
(%0L)
(%€L)
(%59)
(%TL)
(%eL)

60¢
9¢¢
1Lz

€ee
62¢
9¢e
L9z
6LC
1274
(44

L2

ade¥_patoxeg

MN\Q\‘A‘\G\ #* "4
n;mTvmréme >vwoLy

RAVVQQW
pUawag el fa 4

(row/9°9)
(%8°52) 08 9°8l
(2c°0¥%) 96 0°8T
(%0°S€) T6 861
(%v°€2) 8L 891
(%L°€2) 8L v 91
(%5°82) S6 6°91
(%0°82) SL z°81
(%L°62) €8 S St
(%0°6%) szt 6°€l
(%5°2€) sot G2t
(%8°2€) 06 g€l
SUOT131ed0A3Y pa31ea3d1edu]l
a10aeg syjuol 93exaay
9 S
%861 - 9161

VIVQd qyvod I10yvd

Lys - glot
19 8¥0T
oS 866
oty 1L6
oy €16
Ly 998
08 et
.Nnm e o€l
06€ - 66L
9%y et
ue - 06S
Iafoxed J03 - sase)
pPOmMaTAIIIU] 1e30]
z _ 1

9861
G861
%861

£861
861
1861
0861
6L61
8L61
LL61

9.61

usm{0)



DAILY ROLL CALL

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAIL EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE

50th LEGISLATIVE SESSION -- 1987

Date _ Fehruary 11, 1987

NAME PRESENT ABSENT EZXCUSEID.T
Rep. Miller, Chairman v
Sen. Bengtson, Vice Chairman v
Sen. Haffey >
Sen. Tveit e
Rep. Menahan v
Rep. Menke e

CS-30





